IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
W side Hernwood Road, 328 feet S of

¢/l of Marriotsville Road * DEPUTY ZONING
2" Election District
4™ Councilmanic District * COMMISSIONER
(3637 Hernwood Road)
* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Charles R. Brown A
Petitioner * Case No. 2009-0096-SPH
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a
Petition for Special Hearing filed by Charles R. Brown, the legal property owner. Special
Hearing relief is requested pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to approve a 14 foot high pole barn on a lot without a principal dweliing.
The subject property and requested relief are more fully described on the site plan which was
marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1. |

Appearing at tfle requisite public hearing in support of the.requested special hearing was
Petitioner Charles R. Brown. There were no Protestants or other interested citizens in attendance
at the hearing.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is a rectangular-shaped
lot containing approximately 11,850 square feet or 0.27 acres, more or less, zoned R.C.5. The
property is located on the east side of Hernwood Road, south of Marriotsville Road, in the
Hernwood area of western Baltimore County. Petitioner submitted an aerial photograph of the
subject property, which was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 2. The
photograph reveals that the property is essentially a vacant, wooded lot on which Petitioner

proposes to construct a 14 foot high pole barn measuring 50 feet by 60 feet.




Further evidence éhed additional light on the nature of the area surrounding the subject
property. Petitioner submitted a series of photographs, which were marked and accepted into
evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibits 3A through 3H. The photographs, along with the testimony of
Mr. Brown, revealed that he along with his daughter, Kerry Brown, owns an additional triangular
piece of property located off the southeast corner of the vacant lot on which Petitioner proposes
to construct the pole barn. That triangular property contains a single-family dwelling with a
large deck area located in the southwest corner of the property. Both properties are accessed
through a right of way running from.Hemwood Road. Directly north of the subject property is
an irregular-shaped parcel that is owned by Petitioner’s sister and her husband. Two unrelated
parties own larger properties to the west and south of the subject property. Although the
proposed pole barn is partially shielded by surrouﬁding vegetation, the photograph accepted into
evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 3A ?eveals that it would be visible from several surrounding
homes.

Petitioner testified at the public hearing that he wishes to construct a pole barn to store
approximately 20 classic cars, 12 of which he has already restored, and 8 of which are a works in
progress. Restoring and owning antique cars is a hobby of Petitioner, and this pole barn would
assist him by housing the cars and shielding them from the elements. Petitioner submitted a
brochure depicting the type of structure that he proposes to construct. The brochure, which was
marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 4, shows a two bay barn that is
approximately one half of the size of the four bay barn that Petitioner proposes to construct. The
look and style, however, would be similar to that. which is shown on Petitioner’s Exhibit 4.

The Zoning Advisory Committee comments were received and are made part of the

record of this case. A comment was received from the Office of Planning dated November 6,




® ®

2008 indicating that an inspection of the site and discussion with Petitioner revealed that the
purpose of the requested pole barn is to store antique cars. The Planning Office goes on to state
that storage of antique cars is considered a storage garage when no principal building is involved.
The intent of the R.C.5 Zone is to provide for rural residential development in areas of the
County where public water and sewer are not anticipated, and it is intended that the placement of
this Zone will eliminate encroachment onto productive agricultural and watershed areas. The
footprint of the proposed pole barn is larger than most large houses and is proposed for a lot of
0.27 acre -- much smaller than the 1.5 acres required for a single-family residence. In addition,
the setbé;ks proposed for the pole barn are less than the required setbacks for residential uses in\
an R.C.5 Zone. As such, the Office of Planning recommends denial of the requested special
hearing. Comments were received from the Department of Environmental Protection and
Resource Management dated November 6, 2008, which indicate that the property must comply
with the Regulatiéns for the Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains,
‘must comply with the Forest Conservatioﬁ Regulations, and must comply with the Chesapeake
Bay Critical Area Regulations.

Based on the testimony and evidence presented, I am not convinced Petitioner’s proposed
pole barn is an appropriate use at this site and am thus not persuaded to grant Petitioner’s special
hearing request in this case. As the Office of Planning noted, the proposed use of the subject
property is not consistent with the purpose and intent of the R.C.5 Zone. The R.C.5 Zone is
dedicated to providing rural resid;:ntial development in areas of the County where public water
and sewer are not anticipated, and is intended that the placement of this Zone will eliminate

encroachment onto productive agricultural and watershed areas. Constructing a large,




uninhabited storage barn on a currently unimproved lot will not further the spirit and intent of the
R.C.5 Zone.

“The proposed pole barn would also violate several of the specific criteria for development
.in the R.C.5 Zone. The footprint of the proposed pole barn would be larger than most large
houses and is proposed for a lot of 0.27 acre -- much smaller than the minimum 1.5 acres
required for a single-family residence. In addition, the setbacks proposed for the pole barn
would be less than the required setbacks for residential uses in an R.C.5 Zone.

While it is certainly understandable that Petitioner would desire to make use of this
unimproved property for storage of his classi;: and antique cars with the construction of a large,
enclosed structure, in my interpretation of the Zoning Regulations, such a structure and use
cannot be permitted in tﬁis instance. In short, I do not believe Petitioner’s plans are consistent
with the property’s zoning classification. I also find that the proposed pole barn structure would
overcrowd the land, given thé relatively small size of the property and the proposed size of the
barn.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition
held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the parties, I find that
Petitioner’s request for special hearing should be denied.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimor?:
County, this iw day of April, 2009 thaf Petitioner’s request for Special Hearing relief
filed pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations A(B.C.Z.R.) to

approve a 14 foot high pole barn on a lot without a principal dwelling be and is hereby DENIED.
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Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this

Order.

THB:pz
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THOMAS H. BOSTWICK / ‘ﬁ
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County




BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

" JAMEST. SMITH, JR. THOMAS H. BOSTWICK
County Executive o Deputy Zoning Commissioner

April 3, 2009

CHARLES R. BROWN
2732 MELROSE AVENUE
WOODSTOCK MD 21163

Re: Petition for Special Hearing and Variance
Case No. 2009-0096-SPHA
Property: 3637 Hernwood Road

Dear Mr. Banks:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391,

Very truly yours,
; / - 7 ‘ '
J//”ﬁfmw )j\/ : é/@j Wik / k{%

THOMAS H. BOSTWICK
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

THB:pz

Enclosure

Jefferson Building | 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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Petm@m fm‘ Speual Hearmg

ta the Zomng Commis%wner of Baltimore County

- %é,&ifépf b
'TA?R Acex il 02-“5 4-"\?..2.‘1 o for the propert} ]ocated at 3(»'51 \-\ERA\Q&D ﬁb (VAQK&T Lo‘s
e & , W hlch is present!} zoned RCS‘ :

This Petitlon ‘shall be ﬂed w:th the Department of Permlts and Develapment Management The unders:gned legai' '
- owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in-the description and plat attached hereto and
" made a part hereof, hereby petition for a2 Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulauons of Balti imore
s County to. determine whether or not the Zonmg Commsnoner shoul d approve - , .

To ARPrOVE A 14 Pore Barn on A \_o"\" w\‘t\\oxﬁ'
A ??—\do\?v\\. bwe\x.mc-:

Property is tor be posted and advertised as prescrlbed by the zonmg regufatsons C ‘
1, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded: by the
zonmg regu lations and restnct:ons of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Balhmore County. - :

,.‘_ 1  S . . o 1/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of

perjury, that liwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which
1s the sub;e::t of this Petmon ; _

. Contract Puré?égser/LeVsseé:}ﬁ - o ALegaI Owner(s):

Chas /éa, @ A‘?wau

Name Type or Prmt 4

. Name - Type or Print "~

VSignature.' : ¢ Ature.
Address : » : o " Telephone No. ) ‘Name - Type or Print
S Cy ‘ - - State Zp Code ’ Signature wo;\,ﬁ 4/‘;‘37 5"@( "06552)

- Attorney For Pe_titioner:

Tel ephone o -

S > - : « . oo, . ‘ '
Name - Type or Print . o E L i - Cry : State T Zip Code
L Representative to be Contacted:

Signature - , R ’ o
Co:mpany _..... T Ty T Name
~ Address — . Telephone No. ‘Address - — o Telephone No
Ty T -~ S — Yo T B — ~State Zip Code
OFFICE USE ONLY
CR o  ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING _
Case No._&oo9-00%6 - SPH S UNAVA!LABLE FOR HEARING _

R Rev:ewed By 6&( - Date /e/"?'/fd’
~ REV 9/15/98 I =7
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ZO\UNG DESCR!PTION 3637 HERNWOOD ROAD (VACANT LOT)
AS RFCORDED !N DEED LlBER 26256 FOUO 733 o

Begmmng for the same at a concrete monument found at the end of the
3" line of land described in a deed dated June 14, 1937 and recorded among the
. 'Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber 1000, folio 436, from Norman M.
. Dell, et ux. to John T. Skipper, et ux., said concrete monument also being at the
“end of the 3rd line of land described in a deed dated Auguist 12,1975 and ‘
* recorded among the aforesaid Land Records in Liber 55585, folio 983, from
~ Thomas Rogers, et ux. to Charles E. Norris et ux., running thence binding
~“reversely on the 3™ line of Jand described in first mentnoned deed and also
binding on the 4t 5th and part of the 6" lines of Jand described in second
mentioned deed as now surveyed and referring all courses to the magnetic
.. meridian of February, 1977, (1) South 73 degrees 45 minutes 32 seconds East . ,
" 79.08 feet to a concrete monument found, (2) South 18 degrees 22 minutes 29 . - ,
seconds West 145.76 feet to a pipe found on the southside of a 12 foot wide right - o
of way with the use thereof in common with others, running thence binding on -
the southside of said right of way, (3) North 79 degrees 46 minutes 15 seconds
- West 79.83 feet to a pipe set, running thence for one new line of division, (4)
~ . North 18 degrees 22 minutes 29 seconds East 154,13 feet to the place of
begmnmg Contammg i1 849 65 squara feet of land more of less.

#Oo?é '
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HEAR!NG
L 3
The Zonmg Commi sssoner
of Baltimore Comty ‘by aut
thority of the- zoning Act
and Regulations of “Baiti-
‘moré, County “will hold -a
'.pubhc hearing -in Towsoh, .

' xdentmed hereln as follows..-

' Case: #2009-0096'SPH
| 3637 Hernwood Road -
~vacart Lot E

- 328 feet-south of centerhne
of Marricttsville Road,

2nd Election District .

" 4th Councilmanic District
Legal Owner(sy:

, Charles Brown

Speclal. -Hearing: to'ap:
prave a, 14 feét polé bam
on'a lot wrthout prmdpa!
dwelling. . .

Hearing: Thursday. March
12, 2009 .at 9:00 a.m.’'in,

Bullding, 111 West Chesa-
| peake\Avenue, Towson
S21208 v

1

‘Balimore County - &
. "« NOTES: - {1)- Hearings' are
) Handcapped Accessible;
for. " special’ ' accommoda =
tions Please - Contact - the
¢ Zoning Commssronel’s of-
fice'at (410) 887-4386.".
-~ {2) For information con-
Leming the File, -and/of
. Hearing, -Contact the Zoning
' Review "Office. at (410) 887~
© 3391
H 2/811 Feb. 24 194866

Maryfand .on -the property .

‘Wiside of, Hernwood Road“

Room 106, County Office |

1 WILIAM . WISEMAN, [T
~ Zoning Commissioner fors !

NOTICE.OF ZONING -/

FRNSI, -—~' -

i Lo

[ P S W |

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

&\&%l L2009

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of l syec‘éssive weeks, the first publication appearing
n ngﬁf} ,20052 .

M The Jeffersonian

() Arbutus Times

[ Catonsville Times

[ Towson Times

[J Owings Mills Times
(J NE Booster/Reporter
[J North County News

LEGAL ADVERTISING
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No Zﬂﬂ?-w% '50//

Petitioner/Developer
OHALCES sl

Date Of Hearing/Closing:_3 /1% /0%

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building,Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Attention:
Ladies and Gentlemen
This letter is to certify under penalties of perjury that the necessary

sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the groperty
at 337 HELwwwd R

This sign(s) were posted on _ F2bweas 24, 2209

Month,Daydear
Sincerely,

I_/.,f,,/f// '/ zéd /06

re of Sigh/ Poster and Date
Martin Ogle

' i 60 Chelmsford Court
- Qgé 22404 Baltimore,Md,21220
443-629-3411

02/24/2009
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The Zoning Commissioner of
Baltimore County, by authority
of the Zoning Act and Regula-
tlons of Baltimore County will
hold a public hearing in Tow-
son, Maryland on the property
Identified herein as follows:

Case: #2009-0096-SPH

3637 Hernwood Road (Vacant Lot)
W/side of Hernwood Road, 328
feet south of centerline of
Marriottsville Road

2nd Election District

4th Councilmanic District

Legal Ownar(s?: Charles Brown
Speclal Hearing: to approve a
14 feet pole barn on a lot with-
out principal dwelling.
Hearing: Wednesday, De-
cember 3, 2008 at 11:00 a.m.
In Room 104, Jefferson
Buillding, 105 West Chesa-
peake  Avenue, Towson
21204. :

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, 11
Zoning Commissioner for
Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) Hearings are
Handicapped Accessible; for
speclal accommodations

Please Contact the Zonlnagt ‘

Commissioner's  Office
(410) 887-4386.

(2) For information concern-
Ing the File and/or Hearing,
Contact the Zoning Review Of-
fice at (410) 887-3391.
JT/11/696 Nov 18 188812

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

[ { 20 , ,200%
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of l sgceéssive weeks, the first publication appearing
on “ “ gL;ZOQ&

M The Jeffersonian

(1 Arbutus Times

(1 Catonsville Times

[ Towson Times

(1 Owings Mills Times
[ NE Booster/Reporter
(1 North County News

S bt —

LEGAL ADVERTISING
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No: M—Mé' SAH

Petitioner/Developer:

CHALLES Ploow

Date Of Hearing/Closing;: 13-/3[08

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building,Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Attention:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property
at 3637 HELD

This sign(s) were posted on_AZa_JQ /5. 2028'

(Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,
LI
(Signa sign Poster and Date)

Martin Ogle
Sign Poster
16 Salix Court
Address
Balto. Md 21220
(443-629 3411)

~11/18/2008
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, November 18, 2008 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to: ' ‘
Charles Brown B . - 410-461-5318
2732 Melrose Avenue
Woodstock, MD 21162

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimére County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows: . ' A .

-CASE NUMBER: 2009-0096-SPH

3637 Hernwood Road (Vacant Lot)

Wiside of Hernwood Road, 328 feet south of centerline of Mamottsvnle Road
2™ Election District — 4™ Councilmanic Dlstr ct

Legal Owners Charles Brown:

Special Hearinq to approve a 14 feet pole barn on a !ét without principal dwelling.

Hearing: Wednesday, December 3, 2008 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 104,‘ Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN/II . ‘
ZONING COMM|SSIONER FOR BALI IMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (‘1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING. COMMISSIONER S
- OFFICE AT 410- 887 4386. :
- (2) ' FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEAR)NG CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

: October 28, 2008
JAMES T. SMITH, IR. : " TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Direcror
County Execgtive ‘ Department of Permits and

NOTICE OF ZON!NG HEARING Development Management,

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in. Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows: :

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0096-SPH

3637 Hernwood Road (Vacant Lot)

Wriside of Hernwood Road, 328 feet south of centerline of Marriottsville Road
2" Election District — 4™ Councilmanic District .

Legal Owners: Charles Brown

Special Hearing to approve a 14 feet pole barn on a lot without principal dwelling.

Hearing: Wednesday, December 3, 2008 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Buuldmg
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

A, Bl oo

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:klm
C: Charles Brown, 2732 Melrose Avenue Woodstock 21 163

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
' APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 18, 2008.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386. '
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. -

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov

MEMORANDUM

DATE: Decernber 4 , 2008
TO: To The File
FROM: Thomas H. Bostwick

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

SUBJECT: Case No. 2009-0096-SPH — Charles R. Brown

The above-referenced case was scheduled for a hearing on Wednesday,
December 3, 2008 at 11:00 AM. However, the Petitioner was not present for the
hearing. | did not open the hearing or take any testimony.

Later in the day, the Petitioner contacted this Office to explain that he had car
trouble which prevented him from attending the hearing. Petitioner is to contact
Kristen Matthews to have the matter rescheduled in the normal course. The
property shall be posted and re-advertised at the Petitioner's expense.

The case file is being returned to the Department of Permits and Development
Management.

c Kristen Matthews, Zoning review Office



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, February 24 2009 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to: ‘
Charles Brown 410-461-5318
2732 Melrose Avenue ' '
Woodstock, MD 21162

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0096-SPH

3637 Hernwood Road (Vacant Lot)

W/side of Hernwood Road, 328 feet south of centerline of Marriottsville Road
2" Election District — 4™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Charles Brown

Special Hearing to approve a 14 feet pole barn on a lot without principal dwelling.

Hearing Thursday, March 12, 2009 at 9:00 a.m. in Room ﬁ06, County Office Building,
117 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

© WILLIAM J. WISEMAN Ili |
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. ‘



BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

, o February 3, 2009
JAMES T. SMITH, JR.- ' . TIMOTHY M. KOTROrCyO Director
County Executive . : Department of Permits and

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING Development Management

 The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zdning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hoId a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified .
hereln as follows: ‘

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0096-SPH

3637 Hernwood Road (Vacant Lot)

Wiside of Hernwood Road, 328 feet south of centerline of Marriottsville Road
2" Election District — 4" Counc Imanic District

Legal Owners: Charles Brown -

.Special Hearing to approve a 14 feet pole barh on a lot without principal dwelling.

" Hearing: Thursday, March 12, 2009 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 108, County Office BulIdlng,
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

%)40 ce

Timothy Kot 0CO
Director

TK:KIm
C Charles Brown, 2732 Melrose Avenue, Woodstock 21163

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WED., FEBRUARY 25, 2009.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL :
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT-
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov

BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. . » TIMOTH‘Y M. KOTROCO, ’DireAcror
County Executive ; " . Department of Permits and
. Development Management

. November 26, 2008
Charles R. Brown

2732 Melrose Ave.

Woodstock, MD 21163

Dear: Charles R. Brown
RE: Case Number 2009-0096-SPH, 3637 Hernwood Rd.

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by fhe Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on October 7 2008. This fetter is

not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zonin'g Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval

agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far -

from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the -
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissionér,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that - may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in‘the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

w. Gl LM

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:Inw -

Enclosures

¢ People’s Counsel

: Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410 887-3048
www baltimorecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: November 6, 2008

Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Amold F. 'Pat' Keller, III
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 3637 Hernwood Road
INFORMATION: HE ClEltVig

Item Number: 9-096 [“",7'1 3 z:gg

(= 1) ¢SS,

Petitioner: Charles Brown
Zoning: RCS
Requested Action: Special Heéring

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

An inspection of the site and subsequent discussion with the petitioner revealed that the purpose of the
requested Pole Bamn is to store antique cars. Storage of antique cars is considered a storage garage when
no principal building is involved.

The intent of the RC 5 Zone is to provide for rural residential development in areas of Baltimore County
where public water and sewer are not anticipated. It is intended that the placement of this zone will
eliminate encroachment onto productive agricultural and watershed areas. The footprint of proposed pole
barn is larger than most large houses and is proposed for a lot (.27 acres) much smaller than the required |
1.5 acres for a single family residence. In addition the setbacks proposed for the pole barn are less than
the required setbacks for residential uses in an RC 5 zone.

The Office of Planning recommends denial of the requested special hearing.

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Dave Green at 410-887-
3480.

Reviewed by

Division Chief: W 7

AFRLL:cM U7 S

WADEVREV\ZAC\09-096.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director - DATE: October 22, 2008
o Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM: Dennis A. Kelr?ﬁ&cdy? Supervisor
: Bureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For October 27, 2008
Item Nos. 09-047, 080, 091, 092, 093,
094, 095, 86, 097, 098 & 099

, The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning’
~ items, and we have no comments.

DAK:CEN:cab
cc: File - ‘
ZAC-10272008-NO COMMENTS



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence’

"’I‘O: Timothy M. Kotroco

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination
- DATE: 10/23/08

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 09-096-SPH
Address 3637 Hernwood Road
(Brown Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

X  The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

X _ Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the
Baltimore County Code). :

Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments: _
There appears to be a potential non-tidal wetland located approximately 50-feet east of this proposal that
drains into an existing stream system. This non-tidal wetland is not located on this property. Thereis a
~ required 25-foot State of Maryland buffer that is projected off the edge of the wetland that must not be
disturbed. This project does not impact this 25-foot buffer.

S:\Devcoord\l ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2009\ZAC 09-096-SPH-3637 hernwood.doc



- BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLANDED

JAMES T. SMITH,'JR. / THOMAS H. BOSTWICK
County Executive . Deputy Zoning Commissioner

April 6, 2009

CHARLES R. BROWN
2732 MELROSE AVENUE
WOODSTOCK MD 21163

Re: Petition for Special Hearing and Variance
Case No. 2009-0096-SPHA
Property: 3637 Hernwood Road

Dear Mr. Banks:
It came to my attention that the April 3, 2009 cover letter and Order issued by Deputy

Zoning Commissioner Thomas H. Bostwick were not signed. Please find attached said cover
letter and Order. Both documents were issued on April 3, 2009 and should have been signed that

same day.
I apologize for any inconvenience this may have caused.
Sincerély, '
Cden) Sk
Patricia Zook, Legal Secretary

for the Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

Enclosure

Jefferson Building | 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountymd.gov


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING ~ *  BEFORE THE
3637 Hernwood Road; W/S Hernwood Road, IR
328’ S ¢/line Marriotsville Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER

2" Election & 4™ Councilmanic Districts |
Legal Owner(s): Charles R. Brown * FOR
Petitioner(s)

* BALTIMORE COUNTY

* 09-096-SPHA

* * * * * * * * ok % * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE
Please enter the appearanc;: of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
pfelimihary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Coﬁnsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case.

%/"Qy Z"f’wmaw

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore Couniy

(2.1 S omtes

| CAROLE S. DEMILIO
RECEIVED Deputy People’s Counsel
Jefferson Building, Room 204

Ty

V‘ S 0crT 2 8 2008 105 West Chesapeake Avenue
P y Towson, MD 21204
| immssssessessoesess (410) 887-2188
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| HEREBY.CERTIFY that on this 28" day of October, 2008, a copy of the foregoiﬁg
Entry of Appearance {Mas mailed to Charles Bréwn, 2732 Melr,ose Avenue, Woodsﬁock, MD
21163, Petitioner(s). | |
Fas Mo wa@

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
~ People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
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CASE NAME

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CASE NUMBER 7209~ 00 76-57)
| : ~ DATE_3/1#/09
PETITIONER’S SIGN-IN SHEET
 NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP |
/4//&\/ s Bloius ﬂél@{e\/c@ (il 7 SNES
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CaseNo.:__?Z)D?“ 00?5/ YF/'{ ’
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Y The Workhorse of Pole Barns

Pole barns at an affordable price-Dutchway Pole Barns
will provide you with your Agricultural, Garage
and Storage building needs. Value engineered buildings
providing quick construction and lasting durability.
Lancaster County workmanship, quality materials and
superior customer service combine to be the

L)/ 2 . “Workhorse of Pole Barns!”

/ ﬂ/ ) ‘lu{}/«i
344 East Main Street
Leola, PA 17540

1-877-756-0732

Fax: (717) 656-2973
Email: info@dutchwaypolebarns.com
www.dutchwaypolebarns.com




Dutchway Pole Barns offers timely construction, durability,
and beauty at a price you can afford. There’s no better value
for your investment! Dutchway Pole Barn construction meets “Wl!l T
model building codes and requirements with various design
methods using metal plate connected wood trusses and
warrantied exterior steel. Low maintenance, affordable
construction, long-lasting beauty gives you the Dutchway
advantage

arns
Supplied by C B Structures, Inc. Ihe Workhorse OfPOIe Barns.’

1-877-756-0732




